IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA



October 25, 2022

INTERIM ORDER

The Supreme Court of Alabama, pursuant to the authority vested in it under Article VI, §§ 139, 140, and 150, Ala. Const. 1901, hereby authorizes, subject to any party's substantive or constitutional rights, any judge of any circuit, district, juvenile, family, municipal, probate, or accountability court, or any other court under the supervisory jurisdiction of the Supreme Court, to use his or her discretion to allow any appearance, proceeding, hearing, or review in which no testimony is taken to be conducted by audio/video technologies if not otherwise authorized by law.

This Interim Order shall be effective October 27, 2022, and shall be spread upon the minutes of the Court.

Parker, C.J., and Bolin, Shaw, Wise, Bryan, Sellers, Mendheim, Stewart, and Mitchell, JJ., concur.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of October, 2022.

Megan B. Rhodelserk

Clerk of Court, Supreme Court of Alabama

FILED October 25, 2022

Clerk of Court Supreme Court of Alabama